Total current liabilities ..... 4,656,536 1,012,995 772,658 (4,946,647) 1,495,542
Long-term debt ..... 3,174,107 129,282 260,000 — 3,563,389
Other long-term liabilities ..... 81,171 547,066 92,846 — 721,083
Long-term litigation settlements ..... 73,000 — — — 73,000

Dean Foods Company stockholders’ equity (deficit) . . . . (103,398) 7,738,221 356,983 (8,095,204) (103,398)
Non-controlling interest ..... — — 4,747 — 4,747

Total Stockholders’ equity (deficit) ..... (103,398) 7,738,221 361,730 (8,095,204) (98,651)

Total ..... $7,881,416 $9,427,564 $1,487,234 $(13,041,851) $5,754,363

F-25

Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2010

Parent
Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations

Consolidated
Totals

As Previously
Reported

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported As Restated

As Previously
Reported

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported As Restated

(In thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents ..... $ 307 $ 307 $ 9,750 $ 9,750 $ 81,950 $ 81,950 $ — $ — $ 92,007

Receivables, net . . . . . 353 353 33,941 33,941 856,725 856,725 — — 891,019
Income tax
receivable ..... 71,173 71,173 — — 164 164 — — 71,337

Inventories ..... — — 394,862 394,862 30,714 30,714 — — 425,576
Intercompany
receivables ..... 193,051 193,051 4,211,670 4,677,374 13,924 13,924 (4,418,645) (4,884,349) —

Other current
assets ..... 105,345 25,850 96,967 176,407 16,851 16,906 — — 219,163

Assets held for sale . . — — 117,114 117,114 — — — — 117,114

Total current
assets ..... 370,229 290,734 4,864,304 5,409,448 1,000,328 1,000,383 (4,418,645) (4,884,349) 1,816,216

Property, plant and
equipment, net ..... 222 222 1,900,192 1,900,192 212,977 212,977 — — 2,113,391

Goodwill ..... — — 3,013,516 3,013,516 165,676 165,676 — — 3,179,192
Identifiable intangible
and other assets,
net ..... 88,135 88,135 616,435 616,435 143,298 143,298 — — 847,868

Investment in
subsidiaries ..... 9,335,787 9,335,787 — 494,947 — — (9,335,787) (9,830,734) —

Total ..... $9,794,373 $9,714,878 $10,394,447 $11,434,538 $1,522,279 $1,522,334 $(13,754,432) $(14,715,083) $7,956,667

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and
accrued
expenses ..... $ 138,869 $ 135,685 $ 1,014,819 $ 1,018,003 $ 79,188 $ 79,188 $ — $ — $1,232,876

Intercompany
payables ..... 3,568,750 4,060,029 21,586 21,586 828,309 802,734 (4,418,645) (4,884,349) —

Current portion of
debt ..... 167,540 167,540 6,454 6,454 256 256 — — 174,250

Liabilities of disposal
groups held for
sale ..... — — 3,839 3,839 — — — — 3,839

Current portion of
litigation
settlements ..... 30,000 30,000 — — — — — — 30,000

Total current
liabilities ..... 3,905,159 4,393,254 1,046,698 1,049,882 907,753 882,178 (4,418,645) (4,884,349) 1,440,965

Long-term debt ..... 3,764,754 3,764,754 127,892 127,892 629 629 — — 3,893,275
Other long-term
liabilities ..... 624,935 57,345 379,017 920,977 104,407 130,037 — — 1,108,359

Dean Foods Company
stockholders’
equity ..... 1,499,525 1,499,525 8,840,840 9,335,787 494,947 494,947 (9,335,787) (9,830,734) 1,499,525

Non-controlling
interest ..... — — — — 14,543 14,543 — — 14,543

Total Stockholders’
equity ..... 1,499,525 1,499,525 8,840,840 9,335,787 509,490 509,490 (9,335,787) (9,830,734) 1,514,068

Total ..... $9,794,373 $9,714,878 $10,394,447 $11,434,538 $1,522,279 $1,522,334 $(13,754,432) $(14,715,083) $7,956,667

F-26

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Operations for
the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Parent
Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations

Consolidated
Totals

(In thousands)
Net sales ..... $ — $12,669,751 $ 385,742 $ — $13,055,493
Cost of sales ..... — 9,806,337 231,570 — 10,037,907

Gross profit ..... — 2,863,414 154,172 — 3,017,586
Selling and distribution ..... — 1,872,808 90,940 — 1,963,748
General and administrative ..... 9,614 552,496 46,758 — 608,868
Amortization of intangibles ..... — 9,152 1,387 — 10,539
Facility closing and reorganization costs ..... — 45,688 — — 45,688
Litigation settlements ..... 131,300 — — — 131,300
Goodwill impairment ..... — 2,075,836 — — 2,075,836
Other operating income ..... (800) (36,377) 20,346 — (16,831)
Interest expense ..... 234,517 11,071 7,363 — 252,951
Other (income) expense, net ..... (10,664) 9,418 (669) — (1,915)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and
equity in earnings (loss) of subsidiaries ..... (363,967) (1,676,678) (11,953) — (2,052,598)

Income tax benefit ..... (134,994) (311,627) (10,190) — (456,811)

Loss before equity in earnings (loss) of subsidiaries ..... (228,973) (1,365,051) (1,763) — (1,595,787)
Equity in earnings (loss) of consolidated subsidiaries . . . . . (1,346,648) 18,403 — 1,328,245 —

Loss from continuing operations ..... (1,575,621) (1,346,648) (1,763) 1,328,245 (1,595,787)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax ..... — — 3,616 — 3,616

Net income (loss) ..... (1,575,621) (1,346,648) 1,853 1,328,245 (1,592,171)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest ..... — — 16,550 — 16,550

Net income (loss) attributable to Dean Foods Company . . . $(1,575,621) $ (1,346,648) $ 18,403 $ 1, 328,245 $ (1,575,621)

F-27

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Operations for
the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Parent
Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations

Consolidated
Totals

As Previously
Reported As Restated

As Previously
Reported As Restated

As Previously
Reported As Restated

(In thousands)
Net sales ..... $ — $ — $11,760,772 $11,760,772 $362,115 $ — $ — $12,122,887
Cost of sales ..... — — 8,905,747 8,905,747 211,218 — — 9,116,965

Gross profit ..... — — 2,855,025 2,855,025 150,897 — — 3,005,922
Selling and
distribution ..... — — 1,807,075 1,807,075 97,451 — — 1,904,526

General and
administrative ..... 7,924 7,924 584,982 584,982 48,045 — — 640,951

Facility closing and
reorganization costs . . — — 30,761 30,761 — — — 30,761

Litigation settlements . . . — — 30,000 30,000 — — — 30,000
Interest expense ..... 237,037 237,037 10,598 10,598 666 — — 248,301
Other (income) expense,
net ..... (7,909) (7,909) 8,948 8,948 (878) — — 161

Income from
subsidiaries ..... (388,274) — — — — 388,274 — —

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income
taxes and equity in earnings
of subsidiaries ..... 151,222 (237,052) 382,661 382,661 5,613 (388,274) — 151,222

Income tax expense
(benefit) ..... 73,482 (112,490) 185,947 185,947 25 (185,972) — 73,482

Income (loss) before equity in
earnings of subsidiaries . . . 77,740 (124,562) 196,714 196,714 5,588 (202,302) — 77,740

Equity in earnings of
consolidated subsidiaries . . — 216,053 — 19,339 — — (235,392) —

Income from continuing
operations ..... 77,740 91,491 196,714 216,053 5,588 (202,302) (235,392) 77,740

Gain on sale of discontinued
operations, net of tax . . . . . 7,521 — — — 7,521 (7,521) — 7,521

Loss from discontinued
operations, net of tax . . . . . (2,505) — — — (2,505) 2,505 — (2,505)

Net income ..... 82,756 91,491 196,714 216,053 10,604 (207,318) (235,392) 82,756
Net loss attributable to
non-controlling interest . . . 8,735 — — — 8,735 (8,735) — 8,735

Net income attributable to
Dean Foods Company . . . . $ 91,491 $ 91,491 $ 196,714 $ 216,053 $ 19,339 $(216,053) $(235,392) $ 91,491

F-28

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Operations for
the Year Ended December 31, 2009

Parent
Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations

Consolidated
Totals

As Previously
Reported As Restated

As Previously
Reported As Restated

As Previously
Reported As Restated

(In thousands)
Net sales ..... $ — $ — $10,928,250 $10,928,250 $185,532 $ — $ — $11,113,782
Cost of sales ..... — — 7,896,766 7,896,766 111,795 — — 8,008,561

Gross profit ..... — — 3,031,484 3,031,484 73,737 — — 3,105,221
Selling and
distribution ..... — — 1,752,829 1,752,829 66,004 — — 1,818,833

General and
administrative ..... 18,287 18,287 591,569 591,569 23,616 — — 633,472

Facility closing and
reorganization costs . . — — 30,162 30,162 — — — 30,162

Interest expense ..... 230,454 230,454 14,912 14,912 1,144 — — 246,510
Other (income) expense,
net ..... (22,468) (22,468) 19,060 19,060 (813) — — (4,221)

Income from
subsidiaries ..... (606,738) — — — — 606,738 — —

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes
and equity in earnings (loss)
of subsidiaries ..... 380,465 (226,273) 622,952 622,952 (16,214) (606,738) — 380,465

Income tax expense
(benefit) ..... 151,845 (94,601) 248,622 248,622 (2,176) (246,446) — 151,845

Income (loss) before equity in
earnings (loss) of
subsidiaries ..... 228,620 (131,672) 374,330 374,330 (14,038) (360,292) — 228,620

Equity in earnings (loss) of
consolidated subsidiaries . . — 371,980 — (2,439) — — (369,541) —

Income (loss) from continuing
operations ..... 228,620 240,308 374,330 371,891 (14,038) (360,292) (369,541) 228,620

Gain on sale of discontinued
operations, net of tax ..... 89 — 89 89 — (89) — 89

Loss from discontinued
operations, net of tax ..... (862) — — — (862) 862 — (862)

Net income (loss) ..... 227,847 240,308 374,419 371,980 (14,900) (359,519) (369,541) 227,847
Net loss attributable to
non-controlling interest . . . . 12,461 — — — 12,461 (12,461) — 12,461

Net income (loss) attributable
to Dean Foods Company . . $ 240,308 $ 240,308 $ 374,419 $ 371,980 $ (2,439) $(371,980) $(369,541) $ 240,308

F-29

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows for
the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Parent
Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Consolidated
Totals

(In thousands)

Net cash provided by (used in) continuing operations . . $ (89,511) $ 540,273 $ (2,246) $ 448,516
Net cash provided by discontinued operations ..... — — 774 774

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities . . . . (89,511) 540,273 (1,472) 449,290
Payments for property, plant and equipment ..... — (312,187) (13,297) (325,484)
Proceeds from insurance proceeds ..... — 786 — 786
Net proceeds from divestitures ..... — 185,270 — 185,270
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets ..... — 7,512 40 7,552

Net cash used in investing activities — continuing
operations ..... — (118,619) (13,257) (131,876)

Net cash provided by investing activities —
discontinued operations ..... — — 3,616 3,616

Net cash used in investing activities ..... — (118,619) (9,641) (128,260)
Repayment of debt ..... (203,070) (6,418) (620) (210,108)
Proceeds from senior secured revolver ..... 3,274,390 — — 3,274,390
Payments for senior secured revolver ..... (3,627,690) — — (3,627,690)
Proceeds from receivables-backed facility ..... — — 4,652,000 4,652,000
Payments for receivables-backed facility ..... — — (4,392,000) (4,392,000)
Payment of deferred financing costs ..... (600) — — (600)
Issuance of common stock, net of share
repurchases for withholding taxes ..... 3,623 — — 3,623

Tax savings on share-based compensation ..... 33 — — 33
Capital contribution from non-controlling
interest ..... — — 6,754 6,754

Net change in intercompany balances ..... 645,579 (418,765) (226,814) —

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities . . . . 92,265 (425,183) 39,320 (293,598)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents ..... — — (4,588) (4,588)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents ..... 2,754 (3,529) 23,619 22,844
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period ..... 307 9,750 81,950 92,007

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period ..... $ 3,061 $ 6,221 $ 105,569 $ 114,851

F-30

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows for
the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Parent
Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Consolidated
Totals

As
Previously
Reported As Restated

As Previously
Reported

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported As Restated

(In thousands)
Net cash provided by (used in)
continuing operations ..... $ 149,935 $ (186,669) $ 380,908 $ 719,117 $ (5,143) $ (6,748) $ 525,700

Net cash provided by discontinued
operations ..... — — — — 8,765 8,765 8,765

Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities ..... 149,935 (186,669) 380,908 719,117 3,622 2,017 534,465
Payments for property, plant
and equipment ..... — — (288,785) (288,785) (13,189) (13,189) (301,974)

Payments for acquisitions, net
of cash received ..... — — — — — — —

Proceeds from sale of fixed
assets ..... — — 8,212 8,212 187 187 8,399

Net cash used in investing activities
— continued operations ..... — — (280,573) (280,573) (13,002) (13,002) (293,575)

Net cash provided by investing
activities — discontinued
operations ..... — — — — 24,121 24,121 24,121

Net cash provided by (used in)
investing activities ..... — — (280,573) (280,573) 11,119 11,119 (269,454)
Proceeds from the issuance of
debt ..... 400,000 400,000 — — — — 400,000

Repayment of debt ..... (501,220) (501,220) (13,092) (13,092) (145) (145) (514,457)
Proceeds from senior secured
revolver ..... 4,006,680 4,006,680 — — — — 4,006,680

Payments for senior secured
revolver ..... (4,068,880) (4,068,880) — — — — (4,068,880)

Proceeds from receivables-
backed facility ..... — — — — 2,445,500 2,445,500 2,445,500

Payments for receivables-
backed facility ..... — — — — (2,445,500) (2,445,500) (2,445,500)

Payment of deferred financing
costs ..... (52,720) (52,720) — — — — (52,720)

Issuance of common stock, net
of share repurchases for
withholding taxes ..... 3,415 3,415 — — — — 3,415

Tax savings on share-based
compensation ..... 278 278 — — — — 278

Capital contribution from
non-controlling interest . . . . — — — — 7,992 7,992 7,992

Net change in intercompany
balances ..... 53,154 389,758 (77,493) (415,702) 24,339 25,944 —

Net cash provided by (used in)
financing activities ..... (159,293) 177,311 (90,585) (428,794) 32,186 33,791 (217,692)

Effect of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents ..... — — — — (502) (502) (502)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents ..... (9,358) (9,358) 9,750 9,750 46,425 46,425 46,817

Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of period ..... 9,665 9,665 — — 35,525 35,525 45,190

Cash and cash equivalents, end of
period ..... $ 307 $ 307 $ 9,750 $ 9,750 $ 81,950 $ 81,950 $ 92,007

F-31

Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows for
the Year Ended December 31, 2009

Parent
Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Consolidated
Totals

As
Previously
Reported As Restated

As Previously
Reported

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported As Restated

(In thousands)
Net cash provided by (used in)
continuing operations ..... $ 194,778 $ (163,482) $ 421,541 $ 782,702 $ 41,760 $ 38,859 $ 658,079

Net cash provided by (used in)
discontinued operations ..... — — (735) (735) 3,210 3,210 2,475

Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities ..... 194,778 (163,482) 420,806 781,967 44,970 42,069 660,554
Payments for property, plant
and equipment ..... (1,220) (1,220) (260,809) (260,809) (5,661) (5,661) (267,690)

Payments for acquisitions, net
of cash received ..... (580,068) (580,068) — — (1,143) (1,143) (581,211)

Proceeds from sale of fixed
assets ..... — — 8,833 8,833 — — 8,833

Net cash used in investing activities
— continuing operations ..... (581,288) (581,288) (251,976) (251,976) (6,804) (6,804) (840,068)

Net cash used in investing activities
— discontinued operations . . . . . — — — — (525) (525) (525)

Net cash used in investing
activities ..... (581,288) (581,288) (251,976) (251,976) (7,329) (7,329) (840,593)

Repayment of debt ..... (186,751) (186,751) (143,612) (143,612) — — (330,363)
Proceeds from senior secured
revolver ..... 3,689,000 3,689,000 — — — — 3,689,000

Payments for senior secured
revolver ..... (3,173,800) (3,173,800) — — — — (3,173,800)

Proceeds from receivables-
backed facility ..... — — — — 1,784,728 1,784,728 1,784,728

Payments for receivables-
backed facility ..... — — — — (2,244,728) (2,244,728) (2,244,728)

Issuance of common stock, net
of share repurchases for
withholding taxes ..... 454,326 454,326 — — — — 454,326

Tax savings on share-based
compensation ..... 894 894 — — — — 894

Capital contribution from
non-controlling interest . . . . — — — — 12,708 12,708 12,708

Net change in intercompany
balances ..... (396,885) (38,625) (38,770) (399,931) 435,655 438,556 —

Net cash provided by (used in)
financing activities ..... 386,784 745,044 (182,382) (543,543) (11,637) (8,736) 192,765

Effect of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents ..... — — — — 808 808 808

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents ..... 274 274 (13,552) (13,552) 26,812 26,812 13,534

Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of period ..... 9,391 9,391 13,552 13,552 8,713 8,713 31,656

Cash and cash equivalents, end of
period ..... $ 9,665 $ 9,665 $ — $ — $ 35,525 $ 35,525 $ 45,190

F-32

10. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FAIR VALUEMEASUREMENTS

Derivative Financial Instruments

Interest Rates — We have interest rate swap agreements in place that have been designated as cash flow
hedges against variable interest rate exposure on a portion of our debt, with the objective of minimizing the
impact of interest rate fluctuations and stabilizing cash flows. These swap agreements provide hedges for interest
rates on our senior secured credit facility by fixing the LIBOR component of interest rates specified in the senior